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Summary

h Enrollment increased by 1% from 16,500  to 16,669, reaching our highest enrollment 
since Fall of 2003. 

h

for the  female population to grow faster than the male population. The ratio of men to women remains
30% to 70% respectively.

h Black students increased by 2 % and now make up 42% of our total student population, 
and 47.2% of our population for which ethnicity is indicated. 

h
had an  increase of 19%.
Northshore site had the largest percentage increase, 21%, while Charity School of Nursing 

Male students increased 3%, Female students remained the same. This reverses the trend
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Inc/(Dec) % Change
Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent

Women 11,591 70% 11,591 70% 0 0%
Men 5,078 30% 4,909 30% 169 3%
Asian/Pacific Islander 389 2% 432 3% -43 -10%
American Indian 136 1% 106 1% 30 28%
Black, Non-Hispanic 7,004 42% 6,853 42% 151 2%
Hispanic 785 5% 737 4% 48 7%
White, Non-Hispanic 6,339 38% 6,351 38% -12 0%
Non Resident Alien 175 1% 179 1% -4 -2%
Did Not Indicate 1,841 11% 1,842 11% -1 0%
U.S. Citizens 15,997 96% 15,689 95% 308 2%
Not U.S. Citizens 672 4% 811 5% -139 -17%
Total 16,669 16,500 169 1.0%
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Inc/(Dec) % Change
Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent

Full-time Students 7,380 44% 7,369 45% 11 0%
Part-time Students 9,289 56% 9,131 55% 158 2%
Degree-seeking 15,538 93% 15,341 93% 197 0.01
Non-degree-seeking 1,131 7% 1,159 7% -28 -2%
Total Credit Enrollment 16,669 16,500 169 1%
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Inc/(Dec) %Change
Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent

Age Unknown 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
Under 18 135 1% 126 1% 9 7%
18 – 19 2,283 14% 2,351 14% -68 -3%
20 – 21 2,902 17% 2,980 18% -78 -3%
22 – 24 3,126 19% 3,113 19% 13 0%
25 – 29 3,015 18% 2,920 18% 95 3%
30 – 34 1,912 11% 1,819 11% 93 5%
35 – 39 1,250 7% 1,193 7% 57 5%
40 – 49 1,442 9% 1,427 9% 15 1%
50 – 64 530 3% 478 3% 52 11%
65 and over 74 0% 93 1% -19 -20%
Total 16,669 100.0% 16,500 100% 169 1%
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Campus/Site Inc/(Dec) %Change
Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent

City Park Campus* 11,382 68% 11,555 70% -173 -1%
West Bank Campus 2,949 18% 2,986 18% -37 -1%
Charity School of Nursing 860 5% 722 4% 138 19%
Slidell/Northshore 1,478 9% 1,237 N/A 241 19%
Total 16,669 16,500 169 1%

Top Ten Parishes Inc/(Dec) %Change
Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent

Orleans 6,221 37% 6,278 38% -57 -1%
Jefferson 5,923 36% 5,925 36% -2 0%
St. Tammany 1,887 11% 1,671 10% 216 13%
St. Charles 493 3% 487 3% 6 1%
St. Bernard 296 2% 316 2% -20 -6%
St. John 369 2% 334 2% 35 10%
Plaquemines 270 2% 262 2% 8 3%
Terrebonne 183 1% 189 1% -6 -3%
Lafourche 155 1% 160 1% -5 -3%
St. James 64 0% 62 0% 2 3%
Other 808 5% 816 5% -8 -1%
Total 16,669 16,500 169 1%
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Inc/(Dec) %Change
City Park - (blue) Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent
Liberal Arts 2,544 15% 2,673 16% -129 -5%
Allied Health 1,916 11% 2,017 12% -101 -5%
Basic Education-CPC* 2,477 15% 2,131 13% 346 16%
Business & Technology 2,500 15% 2,561 16% -61 -2%
Community & Workforce Dev. 32 0% 207 1% -175 -85%
Science & Math 1,913 11% 1,977 12% -64 -3%
Campus Total 11,382 68% 11,566 70% -184 -2%

West Bank - (red)
Liberal Arts & Sciences 1,709 10% 1,796 11% -87 -5%
Business, Technology & Math. 451 3% 534 3% -83 -16%
Basic Education-WBC 789 5% 659 4% 130 20%
Campus Total 2,949 18% 2,989 18% -40 -1%

Northshore Site - (green)
Basic Education-NS 409 2% N/A N/A
Covington 329 2% 269 2% 60 22%
Slidell 740 4% 951 6% -211 -22%
Site Total 1,478 9% 1,220 7% 258 21%

Nursing 860 5% 725 4% 135 19%

College Total 16,669 100% 16,500 100% 169 1%
  *Basic Education contains non-degree seeking students. 

02/16/2005 5 Office of Institutional Research 

Fall 2004 Fall 2003

Enrollment by Division

Fall 2004

15%

11%

15%

15% 0%
11%

10%

3%

5%

2%
2%

5%
4%

Liberal Arts

Allied Health

Basic Education-CPC*

Business & Technology

Community & Workforce Dev.

Science & Math

Liberal Arts & Sciences

Business, Technology & Math.

Basic Education-WBC

Basic Education-NS

Covington 

Slidell

Nursing 



Admission Status Inc/(Dec) %Change
Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent

First-Time Freshmen 2,823 17% 2,902 18% -79 -3%
Transfer Students 1,547 9% 1,526 9% 21 1%
Continuing Students 10,842 65% 10,653 65% 189 2%
Readmitted Students 1,274 8% 1,346 8% -72 -5%
Exchange Students 65 0% 72 0% -7 -10%
Other Students 118 1% 1 0% 117 11700%
Total 16,669 16,499 170 1%

Classification Inc/(Dec) %Change
Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent

Freshmen 9,219 55% 8,665 57% 554 6%
Sophomore 3,686 22% 3,166 21% 520 16%
Other Undergraduate 3,640 22% 3,140 21% 500 16%
Preparatory 124 1% 150 1% -26 -17%
Total 16,669 15,121 1,548 10%
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Inc/(Dec) %Change
Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent

Pre-Nursing 3,256 20% 3,674 22% -418 -11%
General Studies 1,941 12% 2,067 13% -126 -6%
Radiologic Technology 1,223 7% 1,371 8% -148 -11%
Business Administration 1,106 7% 1,038 6% 68 7%
Early Childhood Education 846 5% 806 5% 40 5%
Nursing 785 5% 570 3% 215 38%
Criminal Justice 528 3% 491 3% 37 8%
Accounting 503 3% 574 3% -71 -12%

435 3% 330 2% 105 32%
General Science 356 2% 303 2% 53 17%
Other 5,690 34% 5,276 32% 414 8%
Total 16,669 16,500 169 1%
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Inc/ Percent
2004 2003 (Dec) Change

Accounting 503 491 12 2%
Administrative Office Technology 128 136 -8 -6%
Air Conditioning & Refrigeration 2 9 -7 -78%
American Sign Language Studies 36 44 -8 -18%
Business Administration 1,106 1,038 68 7%
Business Training 3 7 -4 -57%
Carpentry 8 19 -11 -58%
Certified Nursing Assistant 0 1 -1 -100%
Computer Information Technology 435 574 -139 -24%
Computer Network Technology 214 275 -61 -22%
Computer Repair 42 39 3 8%
Construction Management 22 17 5 29%
Construction Tech.-Architectural 130 107 23 21%
Construction Tech.-Civil Technology 53 67 -14 -21%
Construction Tech.-Construction Management 41 33 8 24%
Criminal Justice 528 570 -42 -7%
Culinary Arts 224 217 7 3%
Dental Hygiene 6 23 -17 -74%
Dental Laboratory Technology 21 23 -2 -9%
Diagnostic Medical Sonography 110 101 9 9%
Dietetic Technician 66 58 8 14%
Drafting 6 35 -29 -83%
Early Childhood Education 846 806 40 5%
Educational Interpreting for the Deaf 50 60 -10 -17%
Electrical - Electronics Engineering Technology 151 159 -8 -5%
Electrical Construction Technology 22 6 16 267%
Electronics Repair 8 11 -3 -27%
Electronics Servicing Tech.-Computer Repair 49 40 9 23%
Electronics Servicing Tech.-Electronics Repair 17 36 -19 -53%
Electronics Svc. Tech.-Biomedical Equip. Repair 61 52 9 17%
Emergency Medical Technology 182 107 75 70%
English as a Second Language 259 283 -24 -8%
Fine Arts 142 172 -30 -17%
Fire Protection Technology 124 146 -22 -15%
Food Service Careers 5 19 -14 -74%
Funeral Service Education 163 181 -18 -10%
General Science 356 330 26 8%
General Studies 1,941 2,067 -126 -6%
Health Information Technology 161 194 -33 -17%
Horticulture 60 57 3 5%
Hospitality 89 81 8 10%
Industrial Technology-Drafting 93 65 28 43%
Industrial Technology-Manufacturing 2 0 2 0%
Interior Design 191 203 -12 -6%
Industrial Technology-Machine Tool Technology 0 3 -3 -100%
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Two Year Comparison of Program Enrollment

Fall 



Inc/ Percent
2004 2003 (Dec) Change

Legal Secretary 76 85 -9 -11%
Machine Tool Technology 16 14 2 14%
Management 261 246 15 6%
Massage Therapy 25 3 22 733%
Medical Coding 38 N/A N/A N/A
Medical Laboratory Technician 150 161 -11 -7%
Motor Vehicle Technology 266 166 100 60%
Music 137 132 5 4%
Nuclear Medicine Technology 44 37 7 19%
Nursing 785 632 153 24%
Occupational Therapy Assistant 70 50 20 40%
Ophthalmic Medical Assistant 10 15 -5 -33%
Pastry Assistant 6 189 -183 -97%
Performance and Media Arts 207 N/A N/A N/A
Pharmacy Technician 270 222 48 22%
Physical Therapist Assistant 307 303 4 1%
Practical Nursing 226 244 -18 -7%
Pre-Nursing 3,256 3,042 214 7%
Radiologic Technology 1,223 N/A N/A N/A
Radiation Therapy 9 1,371 -1,362 -99%
Respiratory Care Technology 169 170 -1 -1%
Safety and Health Technology 31 28 3 11%
Surgical Technology 252 230 22 10%
Visual Communications 179 198 -19 -10%
Welding Technology 0 0 0 0%

Total 16,669 16,500 169 1%
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Two Year Comparison of Program Enrollment (continued)

Fall 



 Certificate

Non-
Degree 
Seeking

Not 
Admitted

Accounting 488 15
Admin Office Technology 126 1 1
Air Conditioning & Refrig 1 1
American Sign Language  36
Business Administration 1,053 53
Business Training 3
Carpentry  5 3
Computer Info Technology 404 31
Computer Repair 42
CNA  
Computer Networking Tech 206 8
Construction Management 21 1
CET - Architectural 126 4
CET - Civil Technology 52 1
CET - Construction Mgt 40 1
Criminal Justice 522 6
Culinary Arts 93 6 125
Dietetic Technician 8 2 56
Diagnostic Medical Sonography  32 1 77
Dental Hygiene  6
Dental Lab Technology 780 21
Drafting 6
Early Childhood Education 825 21
Educational Interpreting 49 1
Electrical Construction  21 1
Elect Electronics Engr Tech 144 7
Electronics Repair 8
Emergency Med Tech 18 11 4 147
Emergency Med Tech- Basic 2
EST - Biomedical Repair 61
EST - Computer Repair 49
EST-Electronics Repair 17
English as a Second Lang 174 85
Food Service Careers 5
Fine Arts 106 36
Fire Protection Technology 114 10
Funeral Service Education 118 1 44
General Science 292 64
General Studies 297 394 1,250
Health Information Technology 39 8 114
Horticulture Technology 42 9 9
Hospitality 71 18
Interior Design 181 3 7
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Associate Degree

Enrollment by Major and Degree Status



 Certificate

Non-
Degree 
Seeking

Not 
Admitted

Industrial Technology - Drafting 93 11 5
Ind Tech - Manufacturing 2
Legal Secretary  76
Machine Tool Technology  16
Medical Coding 38
Medical Lab Technician 21 2 127
Management 233 28
Motor Vehicle Technology 164 62 40
Massage Therapy 25
Music 123 14
Nuclear Medicine Technology 2 1 41
Nursing 785
Occupational Therapy Assistant 6 2 62
Ophthalmic Medical Assistant 10
Pastry Assistant  6
Performance & Media Art 204 3
Pharmacy Technician  28 242
Pre-Nursing 55 3,201
Practical Nursing 55 2 169
Physical Therapist Assisting 23 2 282
Radiologic Technology 110 8 1,105
Radiation Therapy  5 4
Respiratory Care Technology 44 1 124
Safety & Health Tech 29 2
Surgical Technology 49 2 201
Visual Communications 170 9
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Associate Degree

Enrollment by Major and Degree Status (continued)



Number Percent
Pre-Nursing 3,256 20%
General Studies 1,941 12%
Radiologic Technology 1,223 7%
Business Administration 1,106 7%
Early Childhood Education 846 5%
Nursing 785 5%
Criminal Justice 528 3%
Accounting 503 3%
Computer Information Technology 435 3%
General Science 356 2%
Physical Therapist Assistant 307 2%
Pharmacy Technician 270 2%
Motor Vehicle Technology 266 2%
Management 261 2%
English as a Second Language 259 2%
Surgical Technology 252 2%
Practical Nursing 226 1%
Culinary Arts 224 1%
Computer Network Technology 214 1%
Performance and Media Arts 207 1%
Interior Design 191 1%
Emergency Medical Technology 182 1%
Visual Communications 179 1%
Respiratory Care Technology 169 1%
Funeral Service Education 163 1%
Health Information Technology 161 1%
Electrical - Electronics Engineering Technology 151 1%
Medical Laboratory Technician 150 1%
Fine Arts 142 1%
Music 137 1%
Construction Tech.-Architectural 130 1%
Administrative Office Technology 128 1%
Fire Protection Technology 124 1%
Diagnostic Medical Sonography 110 1%
Industrial Technology-Drafting 93 1%
Hospitality 89 1%
Legal Secretary 76 0%
Occupational Therapy Assistant 70 0%
Dietetic Technician 66 0%
Electronics Svc. Tech.-Biomedical Equip. Repair 61 0%
Horticulture 60 0%
Construction Tech.-Civil Technology 53 0%
Educational Interpreting for the Deaf 50 0%
Electronics Servicing Tech.-Computer Repair 49 0%
Nuclear Medicine Technology 44 0%
Computer Repair 42 0%
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Enrollment by Program - Ranked by Enrollment

Fall 2004



Number Percent
Construction Tech.-Construction Management 41 0%
Medical Coding 38 0%
American Sign Language Studies 36 0%
Safety and Health Technology 31 0%
Massage Therapy 25 0%
Construction Management 22 0%
Electrical Construction Technology 22 0%
Dental Laboratory Technology 21 0%
Electronics Servicing Tech.-Electronics Repair 17 0%
Machine Tool Technology 16 0%
Ophthalmic Medical Assistant 10 0%
Radiation Therapy 9 0%
Carpentry 8 0%
Electronics Repair 8 0%
Dental Hygiene 6 0%
Drafting 6 0%
Pastry Assistant 6 0%
Food Service Careers 5 0%
Business Training 3 0%
Air Conditioning & Refrigeration 2 0%
Industrial Technology-Manufacturing 2 0%
Certified Nursing Assistant 0 0%
Industrial Technology-Machine Tool Technology 0 0%
Welding Technology 0 0%
Total 16,669 100.0%
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Fall 2004

Enrollment by Program - Ranked by Enrollment (continued)



Inc/Dec % Change
Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent

Total First Time Freshmen 2,941 2,309 632 27%
John F Kennedy Senior 90 3% 89 4% 1 1%
John Ehret 88 3% 69 3% 19 28%
Alfred T Bonnabel 74 3% 51 2% 23 45%
West Jefferson 73 2% 53 2% 20 38%
Marion Abramson 71 2% 50 2% 21 42%
LW Higgins 61 2% 58 3% 3 5%
Grace King 60 2% 32 1% 28 88%
Warren Easton F. 57 2% 49 2% 8 16%
Sarah Reed 54 2% 52 2% 2 4%
John McDonogh Senior 52 2% 45 2% 7 16%
Le Rabouin Voc 52 2% 41 2% 11 27%
Slidell 49 2% 52 2% -3 -6%
East Jefferson 47 2% 36 2% 11 31%
O Perry Walker Senior 41 1% 28 1% 13 46%
Salmen 39 1% 21 1% 18 86%
Destrehan 38 1% 30 1% 8 27%
Archbishop Rummel 37 1% 10 0% 27 270%
Hahnville 35 1% 17 1% 18 106%
Alcee Fortier 34 1% 25 1% 9 36%
Covington 32 1% 30 1% 2 7%
George W Carver Sr 32 1% 23 1% 9 39%
Alfred Lawless Senior 30 1% 19 1% 11 58%
JS Clark Senior 30 1% 27 1% 3 11%
Belle Chasse 28 1% 32 1% -4 -13%
Northshore 28 1% 23 1% 5 22%
Mcdonogh 35 Senior 27 1% 19 1% 8 42%
Riverdale 27 1% 29 1% -2 -7%
Walter L Cohen 27 1% 20 1% 7 35%
Fontainebleau 24 1% 13 1% 11 85%
Booker T Washington 21 1% 24 1% -3 -13%
Delasalle 20 1% 19 1% 1 5%
Ft Nicholls 19 1% 16 1% 3 19%
Archbishop Chapelle 19 1% 24 1% -5 -21%
Pearl River 19 1% 13 1% 6 46%
Archbishop Shaw 18 1% 10 0% 8 80%
Redeemer 18 1% 12 1% 6 50%
St Augustine 17 1% 8 0% 9 113%
Fisher Middle 16 1% 11 0% 5 45%
East Saint John 16 1% 12 1% 4 33%
Holy Cross 15 1% 9 0% 6 67%
Saint Mary's Academy 15 1% 11 0% 4 36%
McMain Magnet 13 0% 7 0% 6 86%
Ecole Classique 13 0% 10 0% 3 30%
Xavier Preparatory 13 0% 13 1% 0 0%
Immaculata 12 0% 6 0% 6 100%
Brother Martin 12 0% 8 0% 4 50%
Chalmette 11 0% 6 0% 5 83%
Mandeville 11 0% 12 1% -1 -8%
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Top 50 "Feeder" High Schools



Inc/Dec % Change
Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent

11 0% 4 0% 7 175%
South Lafourche 10 0% 6 0% 4 67%
Non-high School Grads 1 0% 38 2% -37 -97%
Other High Schools 859 29% 690 30% 169 24%
GED 425 14% 256 11% 169 66%

Area Zip 2004 2003 Inc/Dec % Change
Metairie S of I-10 70001 562 545 17 3%
Metairie 70002 225 249 -24 -10%
West Metairie 70003 554 522 32 6%
Old Metairie-Bucktown 70005 253 256 -3 -1%
Metairie Clearview N of I-10 70006 213 204 9 4%
Belle Chasse 70037 192 187 5 3%
Chalmette 70043 138 143 -5 -3%
New Sarpy/Destrahan 70047 131 139 -8 -6%
Gretna 70053 222 230 -8 -3%
Gretna/S of Whitney 70056 613 599 14 2%
Harvey 70058 701 729 -28 -4%
South Kenner 70062 232 196 36 18%
North Kenner 70065 745 742 3 0%
LaPlace 70068 289 265 24 9%
Marrero 70072 833 862 -29 -3%
Westwego 70094 409 405 4 1%
Algiers 70114 440 471 -31 -7%
Uptown 70115 331 331 0 0%
French Quarter-Marigny 70116 141 127 14 11%
Bywater/Lower 9th Ward 70117 600 638 -38 -6%
Carrollton/Riverbend 70118 385 363 22 6%
Mid City 70119 628 635 -7 -1%
N.O. Postal Box Zone 70121 163 150 13 9%
Lakefront/Gentilly 70122 631 670 -39 -6%
Harahan-Jefferson 70123 276 283 -7 -2%
Lakefront/Lakeview 70124 225 243 -18 -7%
Broadmoor 70125 214 219 -5 -2%
N.O. East Crowder 70126 623 627 -4 -1%
N.O. East Crowder to Wright Rd 70127 451 479 -28 -6%
N.O. East Wright Rd to I-510 70128 351 331 20 6%
N.O. East Past I-510 70129 244 255 -11 -4%
N.O. CBD-Lwr Garden District 70130 143 141 2 1%
Lower Coast Algiers 70131 438 390 48 12%
St. Tammany 70452 105 105 0 0%
Slidell 70458 405 413 -8 -2%
Slidell 70460 308 282 26 9%
Slidell 70461 339 294 45 15%
Subtotal 13,753 13,720 33 0%
Other Louisiana 2,841 2,677 164 6%
Total Louisiana 16,594 16,397 197 1%
Out-of-State 75 103 -28 -27%
Total 16,669 16,500 169 1%
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Top 50 "Feeder" High Schools (continued)
Fall 2003 Fall 2003
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Enrollment by Zip Code




